PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com	HIT HUR AND UNISSIE
Sh Darshan Lal,S/o Sh Ishar Dass,(M:9417169494)	
R/o Village Rukna Bodala, PO Jiwa Arai,	
Tehsil Guruharsahai, Distt Ferozepur	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o Managing Director, PUNSUP,	
Sector 34A, Chd	
First Appellate Authority-cum-	
O/o Managing Director, PUNSUP,	

A<u>C.No. 3924 of 2019 alongwith</u> AC No. 3892 of 2019Respondent

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Anoop Sharma, GM-cum-PIO, Sh. Amandeep Singh, APIO, Sh. Rajveer, Sr. Auditor

<u>ORDER</u>

Sector 34A. Chd

1. The RTI application is dated 02.07.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 19.08.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 18.10.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 10.12.2019 in the Commission.

3. The appellant filed two appeals with the Commission seeking information from office of Managing Director, PUNSUP as in both the appeals, the appellant and the PIO is the same so both these has been clubbed together

4. The appellant is absent today. He has sent a letter that he is unable to attend today's hearing.

5. Respondent files his reply mentioning therein that the matter was subjudice the concerned branch took objection of Section 8(1) of RTI Act, the same was conveyed to the applicant vide letter dated 08.11.2019. He filed a appeal before the Appellate Authority. Two opportunities were granted on 27.09.2019 and 18.11.2019 by 1st Appellate Authority but the Applicant did not appear before the Appellate Authority.



A<u>C.No. 3924 of 2019</u> <u>alongwith</u> AC No. 3892 of 2019

6. Since, the matter is *subjudice*, no cause of action is left, the appeal filed by the appellant is therefore **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 10.12.2019 Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner



Sh Surjit Singh, (M:9872019658) S/o Lt Sh Bishan Singh, Kothi no2, urban Estate, Phase-2, Patiala

..... Appellant Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Improvement Trust, Patiala First Appellate Authority-cum-O/o Improvement Trust, Patiala

AC.No. 3949 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh. Surjeet Singh the appellant (ii) for the respondent : Sh. Suman Kumar, JE

<u>ORDER</u>

The RTI application is dated 12.07.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 30.08.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 21.10.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 10.12.2019 in the Commission.

3. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.

4. Respondent states that the information, as exists, in the record has been provided to the appellant.

5. After hearing both the parties, it is ascertained that no information has been given to the appellant. Therefore, he is directed to visit the office of the respondent, inspect the record and obtain the information. Respondent is directed to provide 50 pages free of cost to the appellant and for the rest of the information the appellant will pay the documentation fee.

6. To come up on **06.01.2020 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

Sh Surjit Singh, (M:9872019658) S/o Lt Sh Bishan Singh, Kothi no2, urban Estate, Phase-2, Patiala

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o MC, Patiala

First Appellate Authority-cum-O/o Joint Commissioner, MC Patiala

.....Respondent

A<u>C.No. 3950 of 2019</u>

Vs

Present:

(i) Sh. Surjeet Singh the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Naresh Kumar, ATP-cum-PIO, Sh. Gaurav Thakur, Building Inspector

<u>ORDER</u>

The RTI application is dated 12.07.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 30.08.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 21.10.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 10.12.2019 in the Commission.

3. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.

4. Respondent files his reply stating that there was no record regarding this building with Municipal Corporation, Patiala. The Wakf Board informed the office of Municipal Corporaiton Patiala that the constructor is lessee of the Wakf Board and has not paid the due charges of the Wakf Board and the file of the property was sent to legal branch for opinion and no action can be taken in this regard since this is a Wakf Board."

5. Since, the information is related with the Wakf Board, therefore the appellant is directed to file his RTI with the concerned branch.



AC.No. 3950 of 2019

6. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, the appeal filed by the appellant is therefore **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 10.12.2019 Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATIC Red Cross Building, Near Ros Sector 16, Chandiga Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@p Visit us: - www.infocommpur	se Garden, arh. unjabmail.gov.in	THE PSIC ussiller
Sh Gurmeet Singh, (M:9501421959)		
S/o Sh Surmukh Singh,		
(District Pradhan Anti Corruption Front 2072),		
Mastan Singh Nagar, Sri Mukatsar Sahib-152026		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o District Food and Supply Controller,		
Sri Mukatsar Sahib		
First Appellate Authority-cum-		
O/o Director, Food and Supply Department, Pb		
Anaj Bhawan, Sector 39C, Chandigarh	A <u>C.No. 3952 of 2019</u>	Respondent

Present: (i) Sh. Gurmeet Singh the appellant (ii) for the respondent : Sh. Surinder Singh, Inspector

<u>ORDER</u>

The RTI application is dated 05.07.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 23.08.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 21.10.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 10.12.2019 in the Commission.

3. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.

4. Respondent states that the information demanded by the appellant is not specific.

5. Since, the information is not specific, the appellant is directed to visit the office of the respondent on **16.12.2019 at 11.00 AM**, inspect the record and obtain the information. The respondent is directed to provide the same to the appellant.

Respondent is also directed to provide 50 pages free of cost to the appellant and for the rest of the information the appellant will pay the documentation fee.

6. With these directions the appeal case filed by the appellant is disposed of and closed. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORM Red Cross Building, Nea Sector 16, Char Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic Visit us: - www.infocom	nr Rose Garden, ndigarh. 27@punjabmail.gov.in	PSIC uniab State Information
Sh Surjit Singh, (M:9872019658)		
S/o Lt Sh Bishan Singh,		
Kothi no2, urban Estate,		
Phase-2, Patiala		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o MC, Patiala		
First Appellate Authority-cum-		
O/o Joint Commissioner,		

AC.No. 3951 of 2019

Present:

MC Patiala

(i) Sh. Surjit Singh the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Naresh Kumar, ATP-cum-PIO, Smt. Sukhmanmeet Kaur, Building Inspector-cum-APIO

.....Respondent

<u>ORDER</u>

The RTI application is dated 12.07.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 13.09.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 21.10.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 10.12.2019 in the Commission.

3. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.

4. Respondent states that the information is not specific. He files his reply mentioning therein that the applicant has sought general information regarding various commercial buildings in Gobind Bagh, Kohinoor Enclave, Badi Nadi Paar area and no specific period/plan no/date and owner name has been mentioned by the applicant. So it is not possible to provide such a huge information without any specific period. This has been replied earlier twice to the applicant."

5. Since, the information is very voluminous, the appellant is directed to visit the office of the respondent on **17.12.2019 at 11.00 AM**, inspect the record and obtain the information. Respondent is directed to provide the information of last three years to the



AC.No. 3951 of 2019

appellant. He is also directed to provide 50 pages free of cost to the appellant and for the rest of the information the appellant will pay the documentation fee.

The perusal of the RTI shows that the appellant has also demanded third party information, he may take note that third party information cannot be provided.

6. To come up on **06.01.2020 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 10.12.2019 sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner



Sh. Ram Murti (Senior Citizen) Sadhu Colony, Mehta Chowk, Amritsar

-----Complainant

Vs.

Registered post:Public Information Officer,
O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate
Baba Bakala Sahib, District Amritsar

-----Respondent

Complaint Case No. 133 of 2019

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the complainant (ii) For the respondent : Sh.Jagmit Singh , Steno

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.11.2019 vide which neither the complainant nor the respondent was present.

2. The complainant is absent today. He has sent a letter that he is unable to attend the hearing.

3. Respondent states that the information has already been sent to the complainant. He further states that he has also brought another copy of information.

4. Since, the complainant is absent; the respondent is directed to send the information to the complainant through registered post.

5. PIO is directed to come present on the next date of hearing, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act will be initiated.

6. To come up on **06.01.2020 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 10.12.2019 (Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COM Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garde Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabma Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com	il.gov.in
Sh Narinder Jagga,(M:7814040030)	
Surya Tower, B-1/204, VIP Road,	
Near Reliance Store, Zirakpur,	
Distt Mohali	Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/o Punjab State Cooperative Bank Ltd, Chd SCO 175-187, Block B, Sub City Centre, Sector 34A, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

CC.No. 927 of 2019

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the complainant (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Raj Kumar, Senior Manager, Legal, o/o Punjab State Cooperative Bank

Vs

ORDER

1. The RTI application is dated 10.08.2019 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 18.10.2019 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 10.12.2019 in the Commission.

3. The complainant is absent today.

Respondent has filed a detailed reply, primarily taking the plea that they are not a 4. public authority within a meaning of Section 2(h) of the RTI Act.

It has been brought to my notice that the issue "whether cooperative banks are 3. public authorities or not" is pending adjudication before the Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court vide CWP No. 13580 of 2015

4. In this view of the matter, I deem it appropriate that the instant complaint is adjourned sine die. The case is, accordingly, adjourned sine die. Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Sector 16, Chandigarl Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@pun Visit us: - www.infocommpunja	Garden, n. jabmail.gov.in
Sh Gurmukh Singh Bhatti, President (M:9592295457)	
Dr B R Ambedkar Majdoor Welfare Society,	
Purani Dana Mandi,	
Ferozepur Cantt- 152001	Complainant
	Vs
Public Information Officer,	
O/o Deputy Commissioner,	
Ferozepur	Respondent
CC.	No. 922 of 2019

Present : (i) Sh. Gurmukh Singh the complainant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Ankush

<u>ORDER</u>

The RTI application is dated 26.02.2019 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 16.10.2019 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 10.12.2019 in the Commission.

3. Respondent states that Punjab Gramin Bank is covered under Central Information Commission, New Delhi.

4. The perusal of the file shows that the complainant has filed RTI with the PIO, o/o DC, Ferozepur. PIO, o/o DC, Ferozepur has transferred the RTI to the Punjab Gramin Bank as the information is lying with the Punjab Gramin Bank. Respondent , o/o Punjab Gramin Bank states that the Bank is covered under the Central Information Commission. Accordingly, the Complainant is advised to file a fresh complaint with the Central Information.

5. Accordingly, the instant case is **disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISS Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com	
Sh Amrik Singh,	
S/o Achhar Singh,	
#846/I, Sadar Avenue,	
Ajit Road, Amritsar	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer, O/o SSP, Ferozepur	
First Appellate Authority-cum- IGP, Ferozepur Range, Ferozepur	Respondent

A<u>C.No. 3876 of 2019</u>

Present : (i) Sh. Amrik Singh the appellant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Jaspal Singh, ASI

<u>ORDER</u>

The RTI application is dated 31.05.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 22.06.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 16.10.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 10.12.2019 in the Commission.

3. The respondent states that the information has already been provided to the appellant. He has also given in writing that there is no other information which is pending in the office record of the respondent and there is nothing left to be furnished to him.

4. The appellant has gone through the same and is satisfied.

5. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, the appeal filed by the appellant is therefore **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 10.12.2019 (Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COM Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garde Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmai Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com	
Sh Kuldip Singh,(M:9855252730)	
S/o Sh Ajit Singh,	
VPO Jagdev, Tehsil Ajnala,	
Distt Amritsar	Complainant
Vs	
Public Information Officer, O/o District Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs,Pb	
Anaj Bhawan, Sector 39C, Chandigarh	Respondent

CC.No. 932 of 2019

Present : (i) None is present on behalf of the complainant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Harjot Singh, Inspector

<u>ORDER</u>

The RTI application is dated 11.04.2019 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 21.10.2019 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 10.12.2019 in the Commission.

3. The complainant is absent today. He has sent a letter that he is unable to attend today's hearing.

4. Respondent Sh. Harjot Singh states that he has received RTI of the complainant on 16.04.2019 and the Complainant was advised to deposit the documentation fee on 03.05.2019. But the Complainant has failed to deposit the required fee so no information was provided to the Complainant. Respondent further states that the sought for information is ready with him.

5. Since, the Complainant has not deposited documentation fee, he is therefore, advised that he should visit the office of the Respondent on any working day and obtain the information on payment of requisite fee. No further action is left, the appeal filed by the appellant is therefore disposed of and closed. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

Public Information Officer, O/o District Controller (West), Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs Department, Ldh

First Appellate Authority-cum-

Deputy Director, Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs Department, Pb Anaj Bhawan, Sector 39C, Chd

.....Respondent

AC.No. 3872 of 2019

Present : (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Pankaj Joshi, Clerk

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 22.07.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 26.08.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 16.10.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 10.12.2019 in the Commission.

3. The appellant is absent today.

4. Respondent states that the required information has already been given to the appellant and has shown the acknowledgment given by the appellant in token of having received the information.

5. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, the appeal filed by the appellant is therefore **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 10.12.2019 (Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner



Sh. Gulshan Rai Sanger, Mohalla Vaid Hem Raj Nawanshahr

Complainant.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o DPI(Colleges), Punjab School Education Board Complex, 7th floor, Phase 8, Mohali

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 325 of 2018

Present : None for the parties.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.11.2019.

2. Today the complainant has sent a letter, which is taken on record.

3. Respondent has informed the Commission, by his letter dated 09.12.2019 that as ordered by the Commission the penalty amount imposed on Sh. Jai Singh Rana (deemed PIO) has been deposited in the Govt. Treasury. Since, the order of the Commission has been complied with, no further action is required. The case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner